

CAPITAL CASE
No. 24-517

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

LANCE SHOCKLEY, Petitioner,

v.

DAVID VANDERGRIFF, Warden.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ANDREW BAILEY

Missouri Attorney General

MICHAEL J. SPILLANE

Assistant Attorney General

Counsel of Record

P. O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Mike. Spillane@ago.mo.gov

(573) 751-1307

Attorneys for Respondent

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 6

 I. There is no split warranting review..... 6

 II. This case is a poor vehicle to review this issue..9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Anderson v. Collins</i> , 495 U.S. 943 (1990) | 8 |
| <i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019) | 9 |
| <i>In re Burwell</i> , 350 U.S. 521 (1956) | 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>DeBenedetto v. Lumpkin</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2697 (2021) | 8 |
| <i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Mathis v. Thaler</i> , 564 U.S. 1032 (2011) | 8 |
| <i>Roberts v. Luebbers</i> , 534 U.S. 946 (2001) | 8 |
| <i>Shockley v. Crews</i> , 4:19-CV-025200-SRC (E.D.Mo. 2023)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Stoutamire v. La Rose</i> , 140 S. Ct. 128 (2019) | 8 |
| <i>Taylor v. Bowersox</i> , 571 U.S. 1233 (2014) | 8 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------|------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254..... | i, 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1) | 7, 8 |

Rules

| | |
|-------------------------------|------|
| Fed. R. App. P. 22(b)(2)..... | 7, 8 |
